

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-1019

TFB Case No. 2004-31,883(19B)(CFC)

MARC B. COHEN,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

SCOTT K. TOZIAN, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 253510

GWENDOLYN H. HINKLE, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 083062

SMITH, TOZIAN & HINKLE, P.A.

109 North Brush Street

Suite 200

Tampa, Florida 33602

(813) 273-0063

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

ARGUMENT.....15

I. The Referee’s recommended sanction is supported by the Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, case law and the purposes of discipline......15

A. The Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions support the recommended sanction.19

B. The Referee’s recommended sanction has a reasonable basis in existing case law.26

C. The Referee’s recommended sanction meets the purposes of lawyer discipline.37

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Florida Bar v. Allen</u> , 518 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 1988).....	32, 33, 35, 36
<u>Florida Bar v. Dubbeld</u> , 594 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1992).....	27, 32, 33, 35, 36
<u>Florida Bar v. Fields</u> , 520 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1988).....	31, 32, 33
<u>Florida Bar v. Finklestein</u> , 522 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1988).....	31, 35
<u>Florida Bar v. Gaines</u> , SC03-790.....	34, 36
<u>Florida Bar v. Garland</u> , 651 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995).....	23
<u>Florida Bar v. Hartman</u> , 519 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1988).....	27
<u>Florida Bar v. Larkin</u> , 420 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1982).....	27
<u>Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983).....	19, 37
<u>Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994).....	12
<u>Florida Bar v. McLennon</u> , SC04-521.....	35, 36
<u>Florida Bar v. Pascoe</u> , 526 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1988).....	34
<u>Florida Bar v. Schram</u> , 355 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1978).....	31, 35
<u>Florida Bar v. Sommers</u> , 508 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1987).....	17, 18
<u>Florida Bar v. Spear</u> , 877 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2004).....	37
<u>Florida Bar v. Temmer</u> , 632 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1994).....	27, 29, 30, 35
<u>Florida Bar v. Thompson</u> , 500 So. 2d 1335 (Fla. 1987).....	31, 35
<u>Florida Bar v. Weintraub</u> , 528 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1988).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 35

Florida Bar v. Wells, 602 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 1992).....17, 18, 27

Florida Bar v. Winkles, 668 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1996).....36

Florida Bar v. Wohl, 842 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2003).....12

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

3-7.2(b).....15, 23, 25

3-7.9.....34

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 1.3.....19, 22, 39

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 3.0.....19

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(a).....20

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(b).....21

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(c).....21

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(d).....21

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(e).....21

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(g).....21

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(h).....21

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(j).....22

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(k).....22, 38

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(l).....22

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 10.....20

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 10.3.....20, 23, 26

The Florida Bar, Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions,
Nov. 2000, p. 52-53.20

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

The following abbreviations and symbols are used in this brief:

- I.B. = The Florida Bar's Initial Brief.
- RR. = Report of Referee, attached as an appendix to the Initial Brief.
- Resp. Exh. = Respondent's Exhibit from final hearing.
- T. = Transcript of final hearing before Referee on January 21, 2005.
